VILLAGE OF ROSEVILLE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-3

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING TRAFFIC CONTROL

PASSED BY THE Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville, Illinois

THIS 1st DAY OF May, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Village of Roseville, Illinois this 1st day of May, 2023

1 **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-3**

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING TRAFFIC CONTROL

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Roseville, Illinois as follows:

Section 1. Placement of stop signs Stop signs shall be placed in all four directions at the intersection of Walnut Street and Chamberlain Street.

Section 2. Direction to Village Authorities. Village authorities are hereby directed to take the steps necessary to place stop signs as directed in Section 1 above.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval, and publication according to law.

Section 4. Severability. In the event that any section, clause, provision, or part of this Ordinance shall be found and determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all valid parts that are severable from the invalid parts shall remain in full force and effect.

AYES: U NAYS: 0 ABSENT: O

APPROVED morgan Wise

Mavor

DATE: May 1,2033 ATTEST: , Kalen Hayes

Village Clerk

C:\Share\Clients\UV\Village of Roseville\Roseville\Year 2023\Ordinances\4 Way Stop\Ordinance.doc2